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Analysis of the Respondent’s Disclosure (September 2009)  

(September 1, 2009) (Volume 2, L-13): 
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(September 1, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 23, 2012): 
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According to the negative 233-10, Sgt. Flindall did not meet the requirements in the Job Knowledge & Skills 
and Leadership Skills categories. If that is so, is one to believe that not meeting the requirements in those 
categories was a prerequisite to one being granted the role of Acting Staff Sergeant shortly after this 
negative 233-10 had been served on him? Also, it would appear that the narration in support of these two 
identified criteria would also support a ‘Does Not Meet Requirements’ rating in the Problem Solving Skills, 
Interpersonal Attributes, Delegation/Supervision and possibly even other criteria. It is clear that Sgt. 
Flindall was issued the negative 233-10 in relation to the calls he assigned to me. The two occurrence 
numbers with respect to which Sgt. Flindall was issued the negative 233-10 – SP09164458 and 
RM09092516 – match the occurrence numbers of the calls for service that I was assigned directly by Sgt. 
Flindall to handle. 

 

My list of calls for service (Exhibit 47): 
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First, in order to properly investigate the cases it would have required one with adequate training in 
general investigative techniques and a fair amount of policing experience neither of which I had nor could 
have had at the time. Second, in order to properly investigate the cases it would have required one to 
invest considerable amount of time, but since they were assigned to me (front line probationary rookie) in 
the midst of the busiest time of the year I did not have the necessary time. Third, I was literally left to my 
own devices to do the investigations. However, Sgt. Flindall maliciously yet very conveniently rated me with 
numerous ‘Does Not Meet Requirements’ ratings in my Month 6 & 7 and Month 8 fabricated PERs in 
reference to those investigations and then falsified my refusal to sign them. 

I was negatively documented (by Sgt. Flindall) and negatively evaluated (by Sgt. Flindall) in multiple 
evaluation criteria in two of my PERs that accounted for 3 months of my performance for which he himself 
(Sgt. Flindall) received negative documentation because it was his failure in the first place! 

 

In my Month 6 & 7 PER (09 Jun 09 – 09 Aug 09) in the Listening Skills section Sgt. Flindall / PC Payne 
noted the following with the ‘Does Not Meet Requirements’ rating: 

 

In my Month 6 & 7 PER (09 Jun 09 – 09 Aug 09) in the Personal Accountability section Sgt. Flindall / PC 
Payne noted the following with the ‘Does Not Meet Requirements’ rating: 

 

In my Month 6 & 7 PER (09 Jun 09 – 09 Aug 09) in the Planning & Organizing section Sgt. Flindall / PC 
Payne noted the following with the ‘Does Not Meet Requirements’ rating: 



13 
 

 

In my Month 8 PER (09 Aug 09 – 09 Sep 09) in the Planning & Organizing section Sgt. Flindall / PC Payne 
noted the following with the ‘Does Not Meet Requirements’ rating: 

 

 

I hope that the Tribunal will take particular note of the following paragraphs: 
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In reflection on this revelation (second last paragraph above) from the Respondent and in absence of 
evidence to the contrary I see the following stemming from the prejudices of my supervisor towards me:  

• I was criticized and documented for accumulating 30 hours of overtime in a Criminal Harassment 
investigation whereas S/Sgt. Campbell accumulated 12 hours of his time simply addressing an e-mail 
from the Chief Crown Attorney Brian Gilkinson, 

o First, I incurred 20 hours of overtime, but since 1 hour of overtime equals 1.5 of regular time, 
they conveniently turned it into 30 hours of overtime.  

o Second, I had to drive to the accused’s residence, which was located in the City of Kawartha 
Lakes (outside of the Peterborough County), seize, process and then lodge his 17 registered 
firearms and ammunition. That was a very time consuming process. 

o Third, my overtime on Friday afternoon, July 24, 2009, was not approved by S/Sgt. Campbell 
so I basically worked an extra shift for free. 

• The tenderness of my service thus far (at the time of my criticism) was never taken into 
consideration,  

• The fact that I was left to handle complex investigations beyond my scope of knowledge and 
expertise was never taken into consideration, 

• Common sense would dictate that what should take an experienced officer a few hours of work 
would take an inexperienced officer (front line probationary rookie) several hours of work, 

• The overall desire to document me negatively appears to be paramount whereas common sense 
would dictate once again that a probationary officer is going to make several mistakes and blunders 
and the need to speak to such an officer with a positive attitude of addressing the deficiencies while 
building the officer up should be the priority, 
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• If Sgt. Flindall had only focused on building me up (including screening the briefs) he would not have 
to waste enormous amounts of his time finding faults with me and negatively documenting me. 
Instead, he would have had the time to attend to his duties and there would have been no need for 
S/Sgt. Campbell to serve him with the negative 233-10s. Alas, Sgt. Flindall was driven by racial 
hatred towards me and people who are driven by hatred act irrationally. 

To reiterate the point of wasted time I have appended excerpts from S/Sgt. Campbell’s e-mails to Insp. 
Johnston on August 18, 2009 (Volume 3, W-3) and on August 21, 2009 (Volume 3, V-20): 

(Volume 3, W-3):

 

 

 

(Volume 3, V-20):
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(September 2, 2009) (Volume 2, N-7): 
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(September 2, 2009) (Volume 2, N-7): 

 
 

(September 3, 2009) (Volume 1, I-100):

 

The fact that already by mid-July 2009 I had 51.5 hours in my floater bank speaks about how busy I was 
throughout the summer. Considering that Shelley and I sat together as she updated my floater sheets 
around August 19, 2009, my floater bank balance was even higher which in turn reflected on how busy I 
was.  

It is the responsibility of every shift Sergeant to keep floater sheets up-to-date. My floater days’ bank was 
not up-to-date by nearly 2 month.  That further attests to Sgt. Flindall lack of care and negligence with 
respect to his supervisor’s duty. Sgt. Flindall focused so much on targeting and discrediting me that he 
neglected his supervisor’s duty to regularly update my floater sheets. 
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(September 3, 2009) (Volume 1, I-25):

 

In light of the fact that S/Sgt. Campbell is acknowledging that I worked for others how could I be accused of 
not putting an effort into the job? How could I be accused of not being a team player? On the contrary, I 
tried the best I could to be a team player, but given the racially charged environment I was in, few wanted 
me on their team.  

 

(September 3, 2009) (Volume 3, X) S/Sgt. Campbell’s notes: 
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(September 3, 2009) S/Sgt. Campbell’s transcribed notes pertaining to Constable Michael Jack: 

 

It is evident from S/Sgt. Campbell’s notes that he yet again discussed with Sgt. Flindall WDHP and 
valnerabiity of my status as a probationary and an immigrant employee. Alas, Sgt. Flindall pursued his 
targetting of me with all he had. 

The Promise of the OPP stands out in stark contrast to the aforementioned:
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(September 3, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

My response to the above 3 bullet point entries is as follows: 

Response to the 1st bullet point entry is as follows: 

Please note that S/Sgt. Campbell served Sgt. Flindall with a negative 233-10 in reference to his performance 
issues, the bulk of which was in respect to his neglect of supervision of me. Could one just imagine how 
such an authoritarian person as Sgt. Flindall was maddened by receiving a negative 233-10 over me? Not 
that it addressed the problem or helped me in any way. In fact, it made my situation even worse. 

Response to the 2nd bullet point entry is as follows: 

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 
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Furthermore, the innocent act of supposedly running an OPP undercover vehicle’s license plate was 
conveniently linked to a six year old photograph of mine with five people from a gym (two of whom 
happened to be a subject of interest to PC Brockley and involved in drugs) by Sgt. Flindall thereby giving 
him ammunition to convince his supervisors that I might be involved in organized crime. That was a serious 
statement he made about me to S/Sgt. Campbell and extremely damaging. It was completely vexatious and 
made in bad faith due to his prejudicial hatred of me. 

Response to the 3rd bullet point entry is as follows: 

Sgt. Flindall failed to heed to S/Sgt. Campbell advice. Despite that S/Sgt. Campbell had already warned Sgt. 
Flindall on August 17, 2009, about losing objectivity with me and a potential H.R complaint Sgt. Flindall 
failed to heed to S/Sgt. Campbell warning. As I have stated earlier, Sgt. Flindall was driven by racial hatred 
towards me and people who are driven by hatred act irrationally. 

(September 3, 2009) (Volume 3, W-2):

 

I hope that the Tribunal will take note of the timing: 

• Sgt. Flindall was negatively documented for his discreditable conduct towards me and lack of 
supervision.  

• Sgt. Flindall immediately proceeded to tell S/Sgt. Campbell that I was hanging out with organized 
crime. 
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What a blatant and malicious lie! What an abuse of supervisor’s authority! What a deceit! What an 
insatiable and vengeful appetite to terminate me! 

This revelation from the Respondent whereby Sgt. Flindall was issued the negative 233-10s for his neglect 
and discreditable conduct towards me serves to prove the lack of proper guidance I should have received 
during my probationary term. The 233-10s also serve to establish the Respondent’s knowledge that I was 
the only one being subjected to this type of treatment. A question then rises from these observations: Why 
did the Respondent not apologize or have Sgt. Flindall apologize to me for his prejudices towards me? Why 
did the Respondent choose to keep quiet about it and simply pretend that everything was OK thereby 
allowing everyone in the detachment to believe that I simply did not have what it took to be a police 
officer? More important, S/Sgt. Kohen who was one of the managers of OPP’s Human Resources knew (by 
virtue of S/Sgt. Campbell communication to her) that I was being discriminated against (Sgt. Flindall had 
everyone watching me and that there could possibly be a Human Rights complaint rising from his actions 
towards me) yet failed to take appropriate measures to stem it. In S/Sgt. Kohen’s subsequent 
communications with the OPP’s Human Resources Unit Commander, Insp. David Lee regarding my PERs she 
deliberately omitted advising him of the discrimination I was being subjected to. Even S/Sgt. Campbell and 
Insp. Johnston did not advise him of the discrimination I was being subjected to. Hence, Insp. David Lee, 
Superintendent Hugh Stevenson, Chief Superintendent Mike Armstrong and everyone up to the 
Commissioner believed those fabricated and falsified PERs (Month 6 & 7 to Month 11) to force my 
termination. 

Though it might seem that I am implying that managers in the upper echelon of the OPP never knew that I 
was being targeted and discriminated against, I must stress the reality that Superintendent Doug Borton 
was aware of it all through D/Cst. Karen German’s investigation. He then decided to switch me to a new 
platoon. Hence, his rank and knowledge of what was happening to me at the time spoke for the OPP at 
large. In reflection I resolve to believe that the OPP was very well aware that I was discriminated against, 
but decided to leave me to my own devices based on the submitted PERs and the speculation that I was 
involved with organized crime. They firmly believed in preserving the so called image of the OPP and that it 
would only be a matter of time before the maggot would be exterminated and the image restored.  

(September 4, 2009) (Volume 2, N-7):
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(September 4, 2009) (Volume 2, N-7): 

 
 
 
*********************************************************************************************** 
↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓ 
 
Proof that the Respondent contravened Ontario Provincial Police Orders: 

(September 8, 2009) (Volume 1, I-24):

 

 

A signed copy of my Month 8 PER by Sgt. Flindall and PC Filman was already sitting on S/Sgt. Campbell desk 
while I was still off duty on the so called vacation! I returned to work on September 9, 2009. Where was 
Sgt. Flindall’s and PC Filman’s duty to hold an evaluation meeting with me? They signed my PER before 
even presenting it to me and later on fraudulently inscribed “REFUSED” in place of my signature. They even 
checked off the three points that they were supposed to go over with me. What a scheme! What an abuse 
of authority! 
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Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Probationary Constable Evaluation Report Guidelines (Volume 7, 5):

 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Probationary Constable Evaluation Report Guidelines (Volume 7, 5):

 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Law Enforcement, 2.51.1: Supervision – Member (Volume 7, 1): 

 

↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑ 
*********************************************************************************************** 
 

(September 8, 2009) (Volume 2, N-7):

 

(September 9, 2009) (Volume 1, I-24):
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(September 9, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):

 

Please note the excerpt, ‘Please review my comments in Red’. 

Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 46:

 

The comments from S/Sgt. Campbell to Sgt. Flindall were not meant to be delegated to Cst. Filman. Rather 
they were meant to be worked upon by Sgt. Flindall who was the real author of my Month 8 PER. If the 
Respondent wants to assert that it was merely a formality in desiring to keep within the chain of command 
which is why it was addressed to Sgt. Flindall (who was the supervisor of PC Filman), then the Tribunal 
should wonder why PC Filman’s e-mail address was not in the carbon copy address bar. As one can see in 
the following e-mail coach officer PC Nie was included in the carbon copy. What did PC Nie have to do with 
my Month 8 PER? I guess he needed it to smear the “clean slate” I had been advised of. 

Furthermore, in my Month 8 PER (09 Aug 09 – 09 Sep 09) (Exhibit 27) in the Traffic Enforcement section Sgt. 
Flindall / PC Filman noted the following: 
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(September 9, 2009) (Volume 2, N-8):

 

(September 9, 2009) (Volume 3, V-10):

 

(September 9, 2009) (Volume 1, I-24):

 

S/Sgt. Campbell was quite familiar in how to address e-mails to keep in line with chains of command. Hence 
the Tribunal can clearly see that his e-mail to Sgt. Flindall to revise my Month 8 PER was meant strictly for 
Sgt. Flindall to do so. Hence, they are all guilty of violating Ontario Provincial Police Orders with respect to 
who did my PERs. In reflection I now see that Sgt. Flindall had so much influence over my PERs that the OPP 
should have made him my coach officer! 
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(September 9, 2009) (Volume 1, I-24):

 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 46:

 

Please note that general comments ONLY were entered in the following sections of my Month 8 PER 
(Exhibit 27): 

• Attitude Towards Learning – Does Not Meet Requirements 
• Oral – Does Not Meet Requirements 
• Non-verbal – Meets Requirements 
• Community Focus – Meets requirements 
• Valuing Diversity – Meets Requirements 
• Flexibility – Meets Requirements 
• Integrity – Meets Requirements 
• Self-Confidence – Does Not Meet Requirements 
• Self-Awareness – Does Not Meet Requirements 

It is common sense that when something is not done (documenting specific examples for my performance 
evaluations) at the time it is supposed to be done on, then with the lapse of time one has to reflect on the 
past. Without proper documentations in my evaluations the need to repeat previously documented 
examples or just provide vague descriptions of incidents becomes real and convenient. 
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(September 9, 2009) (Volume 2, N-9):

 

(September 9, 2009) (Volume 1, I-105):

 

An interesting and corroborating observation can be made from this e-mail revelation. It is September 9, 
2009, and the same officer who in all probability started the racially derogatory nick name of “Crazy Ivan” 
and one who was neither on Sgt. Flindall’s nor on Sgt. Banbury shift, recalled an incident a month 
previously and felt it incumbent upon him to bring it to the attention of Sgt. Flindall. This was done for the 
sole reason that Sgt. Flindall ordered (a request from a sergeant to subordinates is an order) members to 
report to him anything that could be twisted into being negative and discreditable about me. 

(Volume 1, I-41):
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(Volume 3, W-3):

 

The Counsel for the Respondent was fully aware of the truth that I was to be watched and kept under 
surveillance (as personally observed by S/Sgt. Campbell with his comments in brackets) for she had these e-
mails prior to submitting a response to my Application. However, the Counsel for the Respondent 
deliberately deceived this Tribunal in believing otherwise: 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 47:

 

The information was then utilized by Sgt. Flindall to document me with a ‘Does Not Meet Requirements’ in 
the Radio Communications section in my Month 8 PER (Exhibit 27), which was the last PER he had a direct 
influence in writing. After that evaluation Sgt. Flindall worked indirectly along with PC Nie to bring the 
OPP’s plan to terminate me to fruition.  

For my rebuttal to the accusation of becoming irate with PC Marc Gravelle please refer to the Radio 
Communications section in my rebuttal to my Month 8 PER (Exhibit 58). 

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 
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(September 9, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

 

My response to the above 3 bullet point entries is as follows: 

Calls for service (reportable and non-reportable) (Exhibit 47): 

  

 

First and foremost an interesting observation could be made from the above. If the call was so important, 
(and according to PC Nie’s negative documentation of me the call was very important) then how come Sgt. 
Banbury ordered to keep it for day shift when it was clearly reported during his shift and prudence would 
dictate that you dispatch officers to attend a death threats call right away? The fact is that the call had 
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already been assessed and its urgency for immediate attention was deemed to be low, but it was useful for 
PC Nie’s purpose of documenting me negatively.   

(September 9, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

 

 

 

 
 
Furthermore, while it is not evident from my notes, I clearly remember that I called the complainant 
(Exhibit 112) more than once before 5:42 am. He never answered the phone and I only got through for the 
first time at 5:42 am. I could not have envisioned at the time that PC Nie was attached to finish me off 
under the disguise of coaching me and that he was documenting in excruciating detail my “poor” 
performance from my first minute on their shift. Had I known at the time his true objective I would have 
documented things very differently.   
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Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 
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For a history of violence of the complainant in the matter, Richard Kaulback, and his involvement with the 
police please refer to Exhibit 112.  
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Counsels’ Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 50:

 

The Counsel is right in her assertion that Constable Nie did carefully document my performance. Where I 
assert the Counsel is wrong is abundance of biasness towards me along with the lack of objectivity and 
truthfulness in Constable Nie’s documentation of my performance. Constable Nie was assigned to finish me 
off and he fulfilled the assignment to the tee.  

(September 9, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (January 27, 2012), Sgt. Butorac’s notes: 

 

 

WED 09 SEP 09 
[black] 
[black] 
06:00 on 0600 
off 1800 
 
- met with Nie about  
P/C Jack & being 
coach 
- reviewed PCS66’s +  
outlined difficulties 
reflected 
- awaiting last evaluation 
from Filman to deal  
with new L.P. (Learning Plan) 
[black] 

 
I wonder when exactly Sgt. Butorac and PC Nie met to talk about me. It would appear that the meeting 
took place first thing in the morning – during the period of time that PC Nie so conveniently accused me of 
mishandling the alleged death threats call. 

(September 9, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:
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(September 10, 2009) (Volume 3, X), 
S/Sgt. Campbell’s notes: 

(September 10, 2009) S/Sgt. Campbell’s transcribed 
notes pertaining to Constable Michael Jack: 

 

 
 

 
Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 
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(September 10, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:
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My responses to the above 8 bullet point entries are as follows: 

Response to the first 3 bullet point entries is as follows: 

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 

Note: I might be wrong with respect to the day in which the incident took place. Unlike my personal 
respondents when they compiled the point form chronology I did not have the benefit of access to my 
officer’s notes when I compiled my statement. While I wrote in my statement that the incident took place 
on September 9, 2009, I might have been wrong because the incident could have taken place on September 
10, 2009. However, PC Nie might have been wrong as well in his statement. 
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My response to the 4th bullet point entry is as follows: 

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 
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Moreover, while at the Provincial Police Academy we were trained on the usage of the Niche RMS for only 
three days. During that training the instructors pointed out that it would take a couple of years to learn the 
system properly (Exhibit 13c, page 6): 

 

Niche RMS is a very sophisticated system, which constantly evolves. Even experienced officers are 
constantly seeking advice regarding Niche RMS let alone a probationary officer. The training one gets is the 
bare minimum and one has to get familiar through trial and error, which needless to say takes years to 
accomplish. 

Rebuttal to Month 9 PER (09 Sep 09 – 09 Oct 09) (Exhibit 59): 

 

 

My response to the 5th bullet point entry is as follows: 

Rebuttal to Month 9 PER (09 Sep 09 – 09 Oct 09) (Exhibit 59): 
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My response to the 6th bullet point entry is as follows:  

Calls for service (reportable and non-reportable) (Exhibit 47): 
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First, PC Nie is wrong with respect to the date of the occurrence as it took place on September 9, 2009, and 
not September 10, 2009. At least here I can use solid facts to prove him wrong. Second, PC Nie stated ‘PC 
Jack said that yesterday I told him to be softer on the approach with people - he realized his mistake but I 
reiterated that he has to adapt to each call’. Since ‘yesterday’ would have been September 8, 2009, when 
both PC Nie and I were off duty (Exhibit 66) how could have PC Nie told me that? Third, the call was in 
reference to an after-the-fact MVC (bike vs. pedestrian) that took place 4 days earlier, on Saturday, 
September 5, 2009. Fourth, PC Nie failed to mention that the complainant in the matter specifically asked 
both of us not to charge the driver with anything as the complaint did not sustain any injuries, the driver of 
the bike stopped to render assistance to the complainant, the driver of the bike was very apologetic to the 
complainant and furnished the complainant with his personal details. While it is for the police to decide 
whether to charge or not to charge we decided not to charge the driver with anything prior to attending his 
residence. Hence, I stated to the driver up front that we were there to get his details for the Traffic Report. 
Retrospectively, I realized that we should not have jumped to conclusion while PC Nie in turn conveniently 
added the incident to the list of my “sins”. I must have forgotten to make a copy of the Traffic Report as it is 
absent from the list of my traffic reports re: Motor Vehicle Collisions (Exhibit 47d). 

My response to the 7th bullet point entry is as follows: 

I could not have possibly said that I had never been taught how to start off my notebook. How could have I 
said it when we were taught note taking techniques, albeit briefly, at the Ontario Police College. The fact 
that PC Filman never taught me his note taking style and PC Payne lashed out on me when I asked her to 
see how she took her notes with respect to a specific incident that I witnessed first-hand (on July 1, 2009) 
did not mean that I did not know how to start off my notebook. Let’s assume that I did say to PC Nie that I 
learned how to start off my notebook from PC Rusaw. So because I gave credit to the source of my 
knowledge PC Nie twisted that fact into me blaming others. Incredible! However, if the incident did take 
place, then I would have probably apologized for it because it would have been easier to apologize than to 
incur the wrath of the Big Brother. 

My response to the 8th bullet point entry is as follows: 

Rebuttal to Month 9 PER (09 Sep 09 – 09 Oct 09) (Exhibit 59): 

 

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 

Note: I might be wrong with respect to the day in which the incident took place. Unlike my personal 
respondents when they compiled the point form chronology I did not have the benefit of access to my 
officer’s notes when I compiled my statement. While I wrote in my statement that the incident took place 



43 
 

on September 9, 2009, I might have been wrong because the incident could have taken place on September 
10, 2009. However, PC Nie might have been wrong in his statement as well. 
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(September 10, 2009) S/Sgt. Campbell’s transcribed notes pertaining to Constable Michael Jack:

 

(September 10, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

My responses to the above 3 bullet point entries are as follows: 

• Fabricated allegation of inappropriate conduct. 
• False allegation of audio and video taping fellow officers. 
• Ok. 

(September 10, 2009) (Volume 1, I-23 and Volume 3, Y-1):

 

Please take special note that while S/Sgt. Campbell advised Sgt. Flindall very clearly that an officer could 
not have two separate notebooks as is clearly evident from his notes made on July 22, 2009: 

(July 22, 2009) (Volume 3, X),  
S/Sgt. Campbell’s handwritten notes: 

(July 22, 2009) S/Sgt. Campbell's transcribed 
notes (March 13, 2012): 
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Sgt. Flindall deliberately allowed, and I would hasten to say encouraged, his “number-one” officer PC 
Payne to keep a special separate notebook (Re PC Jack) and despite the direction given ealier S/Sgt. 
Campbell condoned PC Payne’s practice. 

It is so easy to allege that someone winked at another because it will always come down to a ‘he says, she 
says’ case in the absence of any witnesses. That is what PC Payne did to me. Now when you fabricate such 
an allegation against a minority rookie officer that is being targeted and scrutinized and go to the extent of 
forwarding your special journal (Re PC Jack) to the management you are poisoning the mind of 
management against that individual. 

It is against the Ontario Provincial Police Orders and the Police Services Act to keep more than one daily 
journal at a time. I clearly remember from the Ontario Police College that such practice was strictly 
prohibited. However, PC Payne maintained a separate journal consisting of her observations made 
regarding me. When it came to dealing with me PC Payne independently decided to keep a separate journal 
to fabricate false allegations and to document her observations and interactions with me in dire 
contravention of the Ontario Provincial Police Orders. The Tribunal should wonder if the other three rookie 
recruits that started around the same time I did were privileged in being monitored and documented in 
such details as I was. Alarming is the fact that S/Sgt. Campbell and Sgt. Flindall were aware of this and 
condoned PC Payne’s practice of keeping two notebooks in her current use. There was a total aberration 
of policies (be it the Ontario Provincial Police Orders or Human Rights Code or the Ontario Public Service) 
(Exhibit 87, Exhibit 88, Exhibit 89, Exhibit 90a, Exhibit 90b, Exhibit 90c, Exhibit 90d, Exhibit 90e, Exhibit 
116, Exhibit 117, Exhibit 118, Exhibit 119) when it came to dealing with me. 

Furthermore, I hope the Tribunal will take note of the differential treatment between PC Payne and me. PC 
Payne was being given so much attention over her assertion that I was winking at her whereas the OPP 
knew I was being discriminated against and did nothing to address it.  

Ontario Provincial Police Orders 2.50 Member Note Taking (Exhibit 117):
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Based on the referenced e-mail from the Respondent: 

 

Why would I have any desire to wink at PC Payne if I had a dislike of women? Furthermore, how can the 
OPP attempt to convey an impression to the Tribunal by alluding to an allegation from PC Payne that I 
winked at her when I was under such racial tension at the detachment? It is highly inconceivable to imagine 
that such a person would have the audacity to do such an act. 

In a paragraph from an e-mail to Insp. Johnston on August 21, 2009, S/Sgt. Campbell stated the following:

 

Please note the following excerpts: 

• ‘He also brought up but refused to name officers on his shift for inappropriate remarks and 
berating him in front of the shift as well’. 

• In other words work place harassment and discrimination policy…I assume it is in relation to his 
ethnic group’. 

The ‘berating him in front of the shift as well’ was in reference to PC Payne lashing out on me on July 1, 
2009, in the Constables’ office (Schedule ‘A’, page 15). Though I brought the incident up to the attention of 
S/Sgt. Campbell I felt at the time that it was highly unethical to reveal the names of the officers who had 
done it to me. Hence, I kept it to myself. I hope that the Tribunal will take note of the fact that not only PC 
Payne was keeping a separate journal in dire contravention of the Ontario Provincial Police Orders (Exhibit 
117) to track my performance “issues” where she documented 3 WDHP issues concerning me, but also 
disclosed her journal to S/Sgt. Campbell once I was no longer on her platoon where she could no longer 
fabricate anything against me directly. 

I also wonder if S/Sgt. Campbell was aware of my nick name “Crazy Ivan”. If he was aware, as a Manager of 
the Office, was he trying to ensure that I was free of harassment? Or was I not part of the ‘everyone’? On 
the contrary, he was probably aware of what was happening and was probably actively taking part in 
racially marginalizing the detachment from me as his e-mails to Insp. Johnston documented (Volume 3, W-
3): 
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S/Sgt. Campbell was fully aware of the racial discrimination I was experiencing for he added his personal 
observations to what he was telling Insp. Johnston. His action of isolating his words in brackets serves to 
bring to the attention of the Tribunal that he had done some form of investigation into my comments to 
S/Sgt. Kohen by corroborating it with his personal observations (Volume 3, W-3) and (Volume 3, V-20): 
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(September 10, 2009), (Volume 3, V-14):

 

(September 10, 2009) (Volume 3, V-18):
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(September 10, 2009) (Volume 3, V-14):

 

(September 10, 2009) (Volume 3, W-2):
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(September 10, 2009) (Volume 3, V-18):

 

 

 

(September 11, 2009) (Volume 1, H), 
Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 

Comments: 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
It would appear that S/Sgt. Campbell ordered to 
carry over the contents of my Month 6 & 7 
fraudulent PER into my Month 8 fraudulent PER, 
which Sgt. Flindall and PC Filman so dutifully 
complied with while also adding a few more “sins” 
to my list of “achievements” along the way. 
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(September 11, 2009) (Volume 3, X), S/Sgt. Campbell’s notes: 

 
 
 

 
 

(September 11, 2009) S/Sgt. Campbell’s transcribed notes pertaining to Constable Michael Jack:

 

(September 11, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

My responses to the above 2 bullet point entries are as follows: 

• I wonder how S/Sgt. Campbell addressed PC Payne’s initiative to starting and maintaining a special 
separate journal (Re PC Jack) contrary to Ontario Provincial Police Orders. 

• I hope that the Tribunal will take note of the timing:  
o On July 18, 2009, PC Payne falsely accused me of “inappropriate behaviour” towards her.  
o Except for my comment that she looked good in uniform on June 2, 2009, everything else 

was a mouthful of malicious lies.  
o On September 11, 2009, having had her extensive negative say in my PERs, having had her 

hand in falsely charging me under the HTA, having played a vital role in the fabrication of the 
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false allegation that I was associating with criminals and once she could no longer even 
remotely justify her false allegations against me of inappropriate contact towards her since 
we no longer worked on the same shift she decided not to pursue the matter as “the ball 
was passed” to PC Nie. 

(September 11, 2009) (Volume 1, I-55):

 

(September 11, 2009) (Volume 1, I-53):

 

It was nice of S/Sgt. Kohen to make that assumption with respect to the disclosure, which did not take 
place until September 24, 2009. 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 46:
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(September 11, 2009) (Volume 1, H), 
Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 

Some facts to consider: 

 

 

 

• In March 2009 I showed my A/V digital camera pen to 
my platoon members. 

• In March 2009 I recorded PC Moran on my A/V digital 
recording pen for a period of approximately 5 seconds in 
a demonstration how the pen operated. 

• I made her fully aware of the purpose of the 
demonstration and she did not object to it. 

• In March 2009 PC D’Amico told me it was not a good 
idea to carry the A/V digital recorder with me on duty. 

• Since March 2009 I have not carried the recorder with 
me at all. 

• In September 2009 (six months later) PC Moran provided 
info that I videotaped her. 

• Working in such a poisoned environment made it easy 
for one to mention to her personal sergeant (who was 
referring to her as, ‘hey legs… warm and fuzzy…’)  that 
she was videotaped by me some six months ago and 
deliberately omit to mention that I was demonstrating 
the pen to her with her full knowledge of it. 

• It was very convenient for her to speak to Insp. Johnston 
and Sgt. Flindall about something that was six months 
old and to deceive the Inspector into believing that I 
videotaped her surreptitiously. 

• I would hasten to say that PC Moran mentioned to Sgt. 
Flindall casually that I possessed an A/V pen and that I 
showed it to her once some time earlier and Sgt. Flindall 
told her that he had a meeting that day with Insp. 
Johnston and asked her to come in and mention that in 
his presence. 

• Again, as in the case of PC Payne, why would I want to 
do this to her while she was fully aware of it and 
especially since it was rumored that I had a dislike of 
women. 

• The notations in Sgt. Flindall’s officer notes at the 
bottom that, ‘not making a complaint re: WDHP’ has 
been written as such to be deliberately misleading. 
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(September 11, 2009) (Volume 1, I-54):

 

That disclosure referred to by Sgt. Flindall simply did not occur. When I returned to work on Monday, 
September 14, 2009, I had no such PCS066 shared with me.  

(September 11, 2009) (Volume 1, I-52):

 

(September 11, 2009) (Volume 1, I-52, I-53):

 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 46: 
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(September 11, 2009) (Volume 1, H), 
Sgt. Flindall’s notes: 

Some points to consider: 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

I am fighting the false HTA charge. My first appearance 
date was not until the end of September so one has to 
wonder how Sgt. Flindall found out that OTT Legal 
Services were representing me. 
 
 
 
‘I am associating with Albanian drug dealers and I am 
spying on the OPP for the “evil” Albanians.’ This 
stemmed from a license plate that I ran via the PCC on 
July 31, 2009, in the lawful execution of my duty. As 
pointed out later by the OPP’s own examination of the 
Provincial Communication Center’s tape of the license 
plate that I ran, the PCC erred in the license plate 
number (as queried a different plate number) that 
resulted in the particulars of an OPP surveillance 
vehicle conveyed to me via radio. 
 
Prudence would have dictated that you wait for the 
results of the request sent to PCC to review the 
recording of the call I made to ascertain if the 
dispatcher did not make a mistake in entering the 
wrong plate. However, that was not the case. Sgt. 
Flindall was quick to have a complaint initiated through 
the Professional Standards Bureau that I was 
associating with “Undesirables”. He even brought up 
the photograph that I showed innocently to PC Filman 
and PC Brockley some 7 months earlier to add 
credence to the false complaint. 
 
The mafia got what they wanted in initiating this 
complaint that they knew was going to take a few 
months at least to investigate and in doing so they 
were able to hasten my termination. 

 
As I have later found out, the mark of a good undercover agent is that the police are unable to detect that 
you are a police officer and mistake you for a civilian. Furthermore, the fact that police ran your license 
plate also means that you have chosen or are using a vehicle that is not easily recognized as a police vehicle 
or a stereotype undercover vehicle. I only mention this to show that there was a rush to jump to 
conclusions with it came to dealing with me. 
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(September 11, 2009) (Volume 3, V-18):

 

(September 11, 2009) (Volume 1, I-51):

 

(September 11, 2009) (Volume 1, I-50):

 

Sgt. Flindall forwarded PC Marc Gravelle’s e-mail regarding his surveillance about me to the attention of 
S/Sgt. Campbell. No one asked me about the incident. No one! I found it negatively documented in my 
Month 8 fraudulent PER. 
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(September 11, 2009) (Volume 3, V-18):

 

(September 11, 2009) (Volume 1, I-22 and Volume 2, N-10):

 

Since S/Sgt. Campbell wrote that I should have had a chance to respond to my Month 8 PER (Exhibit 27) I 
wonder who wrote the “REFUSED” instead of my signature and when.  
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However, my line of thinking is that since S/Sgt. Campbell advised Sgt. Flindall that it was up to him to 
decide what to do with the documentation, it must have been Sgt. Flindall who fraudulently wrote 
“REFUSED” instead of my signature without even considering presenting me with the PER, let alone going 
over it with me. What a fraud! What an abuse of power! 

In the Point Form Chronology Sgt. Flindall documented that I refused to sign my Month 6 & 7 PER. Even 
though I only asked (based upon the advice of the OPPA 8th Branch President D/Cst. Karen German) to have 
it reviewed by an OPPA representative before I sign it. Furthermore, I thoroughly documented the incident 
in my notes (Exhibit 26c, pages 31 - 37). How come there is no evidence in the Point Form Chronology that 
would suggest that I refused to sign my Month 8 PER (Exhibit 27)? 

Though Sgt. Flindall’s officer for my Month 8 PER are not present in the disclosure provided by the 
Respondent, it would be of interest to the Tribunal to see if his journal for that PER has any notations that 
my Month 8 PER was shown to me and that I had the opportunity to review it and that I refused to sign it. 
After all, Sgt. Flindall documented in his journal that I refused to sign my Month 6 & 7 PER. Moreover, I 
meticulously documented how I “refused” to sign my Month 6 & 7 PER in my notes (Exhibit 26c). 

I do not have access to my officer journals since they are in possession of the Respondent. Though I have 
made a request to have them present (Exhibit 91a) through this application they have not been provided to 
me (Exhibit 91b). If the Tribunal is ever given an opportunity to review my notebook entry with respect to 
my Month 8 PER the Tribunal will see that there is no notation that I was given the opportunity to review it 
and sign it and neither will the Tribunal find any notation that I refused to sign it because the word 
“REFUSED”, in the place of my signature is fraudulent. 

(September 11, 2009) (Volume 2, N-11):

 

The above attests that there was a colluded effort by everyone including Regional Command (S/Sgt. Colleen 
Kohen is part of Regional Command) to discredit me and to force the termination of my employment. 
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(September 11, 2009) (Volume 1, F): 
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Please consider the following excerpts from the above e-mail: 

 

I have never been on steroids in my life. Moreover, I have always strongly opposed the taking of steroids. I 
was half the size at the time the e-mail was written because of the treatment I was subjected to by the 
Respondent. PC Filman’s and PC Brockley’s comments are completely false and made in bad faith. It is a 
fact that I worked out regularly prior to joining the OPP and it is also a fact that I was unable to work out 
regularly after commencing my employment at the Peterborough County OPP Detachment. One can see 
the extreme prejudices of those officers and Sgt. Flindall who went to the extent of believing that I had to 
be on steroids in order to be in the shape I was in, in that photograph. Furthermore, the prejudices of Insp. 
Johnston also became apparent by receiving this e-mail and not having the professional fortitude to 
chastise them severely for making such vexatious comments and judgments. Perhaps the Counsel for the 
Respondent is of the belief that the actions of those in the aforementioned e-mail do not have an effect on 
poisoning one’s work environment which is why the Counsel made the following statement: 

 Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 31:

 

 

I wonder what information was blackened out. I suspect it must have been in relation to some undercover 
surveillance.  

 

The above statement might be inaccurate since according to the Peterborough County OPP Duty Schedule 
(Exhibit 66) on July 31, 2009, PC Brockley worked day shift on Platoon ‘B’ and not the night shift on Platoon 
‘A’. PC Payne worked the night shift on Platoon ‘A’ as I did (Exhibit 66). Even if it is accurate the following 
observations can be made: 

 

The information was not circumstantial. Rather it was the product of a vengeful and probative mind that 
was so consumed with a desire to document anything negative about me that it failed to function logically 
and coherently.  
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The fact was that I did run a plate via the dispatcher and that plate was entered incorrectly by the 
dispatcher which resulted in an OPP surveillance vehicle’s info conveyed to me. PC Payne (not PC Brockley) 
was consumed with a desire in believing that I run that plate with ill intentions that she genuinely wanted 
to prove her belief to be true which is why she had Sgt. Flindall order the PCC tape. Their overly suspicious 
mind got all the more excited when they observed that I had no notations in my notebook. Sgt. Flindall was 
then too quick to run with this unsubstantiated belief and have a complaint initiated via PSB. 

They were so bent on believing that I was linked or associated with some organized crime group that they 
went to the extent of doing checks with the Intelligence branch to see if a hit came up on my cellular 
number and also planned on running my home number, which I did not have. The Tribunal should see how 
this very action by the OPP infringes upon one’s rights to privacy and security under the Canadian Charter 
of Rights and Freedoms. I wonder if there was a search warrant prepared to execute this unlawful search 
on my cellular number. I suspect this based on all the disclosure from the Respondent that affords evidence 
to my allegations in my Application before the HRTO. 

 

I was a duck in their sights as they apparently did not have anything better to do with their time, but to 
target me. Once again Sgt. Flindall’s notation in his notes on August 31, 2009, comes to mind: ‘- PC Jack 
going to be afforded every opportunity to succeed; - rest is up to him.’ What a hypocrite! What a deceitful 
person! 

(September 11, 2009) (Volume 2, N-11):
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(September 11, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):

 

I am amazed at the number of officers who united their efforts in compiling my fraudulent Month 8 PER 
(Exhibit 27) while contravening the Ontario Provincial Police Orders. Insp. Johnston added his comments to 
the evaluation more than two weeks prior to it being disclosed to me with the “REFUSED” in place of my 
signature. Wow! 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Probationary Constable Evaluation Report Guidelines (Volume 7, 5):

 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, (Exhibit 99b, page 8):

 

 

 

 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Probationary Constable Evaluation Report Guidelines (Volume 7, 5):

 

Perhaps the Respondent is prepared to show this Tribunal that the other three probationers (PC Amanda 
Knier, PC Dan Gay and PC Michael Davidson) that came to the Peterborough County OPP Detachment at 
the time I did, were subjected to the similar type of scrutiny and collusion in the preparations of their 
evaluations that I received after all the Respondent does assert, in response to this application that I was 
treated no different than the other probationary constables. The Tribunal will soon find out if this was true. 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 46:
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Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 47:

 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 53:

 

(September 11, 2009) (Volume 3, V-9):

 

Here, the Tribunal can see how the supposedly learned individuals of rank and file, all of whom have 
demonstrated that they have what the OPP views as leadership attributes are so quick to rush to judgment 
on anything concerning me, even a speculation. Insp. Johnston was quick to poison the mind of 
Superintendent Hugh Stevenson and who knows who else in the OPP’s General Headquarters in Orillia. This 
rush to judgment on the part of rank and file officers led to the false allegation of me associating with 
“Undesirables”. Worse still was that this rush to judgment on the part of rank and file officers led the OPP 
to believe I was involved in organized crime and further exacerbated my already crippled probationary 
period. All one had to do was ask me some simple questions and all this speculation would have been 
cleared up instantly. The actions of everyone involved and hence the Ontario Provincial Police as an 
organization are just unforgivable. 
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(September 11, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):

 

(September 11, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):

 

(September 11, 2009) (Volume 3, V-11):
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It is amazing how many members of General Headquarters could be swayed so easily by the beliefs of a 
few. Then again it was really easy when you consider the information that had already poisoned the minds 
of the upper echelon of the OPP as I was: 

• believed to be a crazy Russian with a large collection of registered vintage firearms,  
• believed to have killed people in the Middle East and was proven to be a very accurate shooter, 
• extremely fit, 
• both from Russia and the Middle East, 
• already found to be in possession of a 6 year old photograph of myself along with others, two of 

whom, unbeknownst to me, were reported to be involved in drug trafficking, 
• believed to have run a vehicle plate belonging to the OPP undercover surveillance. 

Articulable cause for an investigation of Associating with “Undesirables” was created out of the prejudiced, 
vengeful and probative minds of a few that were so consumed with a desire to harass, oppress and 
discredit me that they failed to function logically and coherently. On another note, the public should be 
made aware of the OPP’s classification of someone with a Criminal Record – “an Undesirable”. 

(September 11, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

To an outsider or an individual having no knowledge of what I was going through or having no knowledge of 
the circumstances that precipitated the false allegation of me associating with “Undesirables”, this notation 
in S/Sgt. Campbell’s chronology was damaging to those controlling my future with the OPP. My so called 
“crime involvement” had to be a topic of numerous discussions behind my back. My so called “crime 
involvement” actually classified me as an “Undesirable” at the detachment. This allegation and false 



66 
 

labeling of me was extremely damaging to any hope I could have had in passing my probationary for it had 
already poisoned many minds towards me. 

(September 11, 2009) (Volume 2, L-9):

 

Though the e-mail was supposed to be extremely confidential, it certainly was not. The information spread 
and poisoned my work environment even further. When I received the Notice of Internal Complaint on 
September 23, 2009, (Exhibit 39) my new accountable supervisor Sgt. Butorac had already known about it, 
alternative OPPA rep PC Mitch Anderson had already known about it, and though I cannot compel many 
officers to testify to their knowledge of the complaint I assert that many more in the detachment were 
either made aware or became aware of the complaint. PC Anderson told me that he had even spoken with 
Insp. Johnston directly if he now had to run every person on CPIC he knew from the gym where he worked 
out to ensure they were not criminals!!! How did he know about the gym photograph??? Everyone was so 
quick to pass judgment and document anything and everything about me that information like this was ripe 
for gossip.  If the Respondent does not believe this and if the Tribunal wants the proof, please consider a 
paragraph from Sgt. Jason Postma’s e-mail on August 24, 2009, (Volume 2, L-12): 

 

The contradiction in what is stated above is very real and can be seen as being present in any work 
environment. How could one say that I would be given every chance to succeed if at the same time they 
were stating that everyone that I was going to be working with was not happy with me? In the opinionated 
environment of a policing profession I was already viewed as an “Undesirable”. According to Sgt. Postma 
his platoon (that I was soon to be working on) was the 'laughing stock’ because of me. There is simply no 
excuse for the prejudice directed at me.  
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(September 13, 2009) (Volume 1, I-47, I-48, I-49):

 

(September 13, 2009) (Volume 1, I-47, I-48, I-49):

 

(September 13, 2009) (Volume 1, I-47, I-48, I-49):

 

(September 13, 2009) (Volume 1, I-48):
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As Sgt. Flindall illustrates in an e-mail to PC Nie on September 24, 2009, his definition ‘I have tweaked them 
to their final draft’ was to literally place me in a position where I would be out of my comfort zone. My 
health was already being impacted on by the racially charged atmosphere of my workplace and now he was 
deliberately moving me out of my so called ‘comfort level’. Even more incredible is the revelation from the 
Respondent that the Operations Manager, Detachment Commander and General Headquarters Human 
Resources Manager for probationary recruits, S/Sgt. Colleen Kohen were also in agreement with this plan 
and giving directions to officers Richard Nie, Jason Postma and Sgt. Peter Butorac. 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 46: 

 

(September 14, 2009) (Volume 1, I-21, Volume 2, L-7, Volume 2, N-12, Volume 3, W-6):
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(September 14, 2009) (Volume 2, L-4 and Volume 3, W-10):

 

The Tribunal can take special note in just this e-mail from the Respondent of how many officers had a part 
to play in my Month 8 PER and Work Improvement Plan (WIP). 

(September 14, 2009) (Volume 1, I-20):

 

Who wrote the comment that S/Sgt. Kohen suggested be removed? Also, since the comment was made in 
my Work Improvement Plan for Month 8 PER there should have been 17 items as opposed to 10 items for 
17 ‘Does Not Meet Requirements’ ratings, which was yet another negligence on Sgt. Flindall’s and PC 
Filman’s part.  

I hope the Tribunal will note that the e-mail was addressed to S/Sgt. Campbell and to Sgt. Flindall while PC 
Filman was only carbon copied.  
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Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 46: 

 

(September 14, 2009) (Volume 1, I-20):

 

 

(September 15, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

 

 

 

 

(September 15, 2009) (Volume 2, M), PC Nie’s notes: 

 

 

Tue 15SEP09 
0105 – met with Sgt. Butorac 
+ PC Jack – Sgt asked 
him to let us know 
what he needs help with 
0120 clear 
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(September 15, 2009) (Volume 1, G, Volume 2, L-8 and Volume 3, V-1):
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Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 

I might be wrong with respect to the disclosure date of my Month 8 PER to me in my statement. Unlike my 
personal respondents when they compiled the point form chronology I did not have the benefit of access to 
my officer’s notes when I compiled my statement. While I wrote in my statement that my Month 8 PER was 
disclosed to me on September 14, 2009, sufficient evidence in various e-mails in the Respondent’s 
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disclosure and Sgt. Butorac’s notes indicates that my Month 8 PER was disclosed to me on September 24, 
2009. 
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(September 15, 2009) (Volume 1, G) Sgt. Flindall’s e-mail to Insp. Johnston:

 

Please note the excerpts: 

• ‘nor did I have the information above about the Albanians’. 
• ‘I believe it was PC Payne that told me about him running the plate’. 

Of course PC Payne told Sgt. Flindall about me running the plate! Who else could it have been? 

 

Please note the excerpts:  

• ‘the license plate matter was brought up again’ 
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• It was also at this time that PC BROCKLEY came forward about the details of the photograph in 
January’. 

Note the flow of information between the common-law spouses (PC Payne and PC Brockley). Why was Sgt. 
Flindall being vague about who brought the license plate matter again to his attention? Was it PC Payne? 
Was it PC Filman? 
 
(September 15, 2009) (Volume 1, G) Sgt. Flindall’s e-mail to Insp. Johnston:

 

(September 15, 2009) (Volume 1, G) Sgt. Flindall’s e-mail to Insp. Johnston:

 

I was questioned by PC Payne at the end of the same shift regarding the license plate, but I do not 
remember whether it was day shift or night shift. My memory tells me she questioned me at the end of a 
day shift, but I might be wrong. I do clearly remember that I wondered at the time why she questioned me 
about it. I thought she was trying to find yet another fault with me. I thought she was going to negatively 
document me for not writing the queried plate in my officer notebook. The manner in which I was 
questioned, which was akin to an interrogation, made me very cautious. Cautious over nothing as it later 
turned out. The truth, much later on revealed that the dispatcher had entered the wrong plate and it was 
the result of querying the wrong plate that gave everyone this premature excitement. However, the 
damage had already been done as the false complaint against me had already been filed and I was viewed 
as an “Undesirable” and the new platoon I started on was viewed as the ‘laughing stock’ of the entire 
detachment.  
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(September 15, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

My responses to the above 4 bullet point entries are as follows: 

• I hope the Tribunal will see the pattern in PC Nie’s documentation of my explanations. Whenever I 
offered an explanation of my rationale for doing what I did, PC Nie documented it as ‘me blaming it 
on others’. It is only natural that a probationary recruit will often talk about previous calls he/she 
has been on. However, whenever I mentioned previous calls I was documented as trying to shift 
blame on others. 

• I think I did ask PC Nie about Al on that date. I do not remember. If I did then I was just curious at 
the time. Somebody must have mentioned to me something about PC Nie’s coaching of Mr. Harry 
Allen Chase. But it was later that I learned that not only PC Nie coached Harry Allen Chase, but also 
had him terminated. Hence, later PC Nie and I had another discussion about Mr. Harry Allen Chase. 

Response to the 3rd bullet point entry is as follows: 

I was unable to speak with the complainant or the homeowner because no one answered the phone. Again, 
when I explained my rationale, PC Nie documented it as ‘me trying to excuse my decision based on a 
previous call’. 
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Rebuttal to PCS-066P (Month 9) (Exhibit 59):

 

Response to the 4th bullet point entry is as follows:  

PC Nie did not do any paper work at the time. I was responsible for doing all the paperwork. PC Nie’s job 
was to watch my every move and to negatively document me as much as possible. If, as PC Nie puts it, 
‘mistakes are understandable’ how come every mistake I made no matter how insignificant it may have 
been (mere use of my cellular phone during a paid duty was viewed as ‘playing with his phone instead of 
doing his job’ were viewed as major mistakes that were worth documenting. Furthermore, in light of PC 
Nie’s comment the following deserves mentioning: 

• PC Payne’s entire special duplicate notebook (Re PC Jack), which was only about me, contains 
nothing, but negativity, 

• Everyone’s entries in the point form chronology about me were nothing, but negative, 
• Overall, nearly all e-mails contained in this disclose from the Respondent regarding me are 

nothing, but negative,  
• Though I sent a number of e-mails during prior to my commencement of duty at the 

Peterborough County OPP Detachment and numerous e-mails during my tenure there the entire 
disclosure from the Respondent fails to show evidence of such. 

Rebuttal to PCS-066P (Month 9) (Exhibit 59):
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(September 16, 2009) (Volume 2, N-13):

 

(September 16, 2009) (Volume 2, N-13):

 

(September 17, 2009) (Volume 3, V-3):
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(September 17, 2009) (Volume 3, V-3 and V-13):

 

Please note the differences in addressing each other in their e-mail correspondence: D/Sgt. Thompson 
addressed Sgt. Flindall as ‘Sgt. Flindall’ while Sgt. Flindall addressed D/Sgt. Thompson as ‘Hello Tym’. 
Interesting, isn’t it? This way of addressing a Professional Standards Bureau Detective Sergeant suggests 
that Sgt. Flindall must have been on the phone with D/Sgt. Thompson prior to that and felt comfortable 
addressing D/Sgt. Thompson simply as ‘Hello Tym’.   

(September 17, 2009) (Volume 3, V-3):
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(September 18, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

 

 
 

 

 

(September 18, 2009) (Volume 2, L-5, Volume 2, N-14 and Volume 3, W-9): 

 

While S/Sgt. Campbell’s signature is present on my Month 8 PER (Exhibit 27, pages 11 - 12), there is no Insp. 
Johnston’s signature as he stated in his e-mail to PC Nie. The manner of presentation of this PER as directed 
by Insp. Johnston was in direct contravention of Ontario Provincial Police Orders. The Inspector and 
everyone else contravened Police Orders and they obviously expected me sign that fraudulent PER? 
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Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 
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(September 18, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:
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My responses to the above 8 bullet point entries are as follows: 

I started my shift approximately at 9:00 am, drove to Kingston where I had a very stressful driving 
assessment. By evening time I was too exhausted to function adequately. PC Nie failed to mention that the 
sudden death call came in at 18:51 hrs. Furthermore, I hope the Tribunal will note how over a period of 6 
hours (from 18:00 until midnight) PC Nie “found” and thoroughly documented 8 problems with me. It was a 
very successful “fishing evening” for PC Nie. 
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Rebuttal to PCS-066P (Month 9) (Exhibit 59):

 

 

 

Rebuttal to PCS-066P (Month 9) (Exhibit 59):
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Rebuttal to PCS-066P (Month 9) (Exhibit 59):

 

 

 

Rebuttal to PCS-066P (Month 9) (Exhibit 59):
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(September 19, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (January 27, 2012), Sgt. Butorac’s notes: 

 

 

SAT 19 SEP 09 
on - 1700 
off - 0500 
?A – 1-071 
SM – 
EM – 
W - 
 
[black] 
1810 Shift briefing  
Spoke to Nie + Jack 
about assignment I 
left with Jack. To  
write down what he 
thought his issues 
were + how he would  
propose to fix them 
[black] 

 

(September 19, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 
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(September 19, 2009) (Volume 2, M), PC Nie’s notes: 
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(September 19, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:
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My responses to the above 4 bullet point entries are as follows: 

Response to the 1st bullet point entry is as follows:  

Rebuttal to PCS-066P (Month 9) (Exhibit 59): 
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Response to the 2nd bullet point entry is as follows:

 

Response to the 3rd bullet point entry is as follows:  

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 

 

 

Rebuttal to PCS-066P (Month 9) (Exhibit 59):

  

 

 



93 
 

Response to the 4th bullet point entry is as follows:  

Rebuttal to PCS-066P (Month 9) (Exhibit 59):

 

 

 

 

Rebuttal to PCS-066P (Month 9) (Exhibit 59):
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(September 20, 2009) (Volume 2, L-1 and Volume 3, W-14): 

 

 

(September 20, 2009) (Volume 3, X), S/Sgt. Campbell’s notes: 

 

 

 

(September 20, 2009) S/Sgt. Campbell’s transcribed notes pertaining to Constable Michael Jack:
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(September 20, 2009) (Volume 2, N-15, Volume 3, W-7):

 

 

 

 

 

Please note PC Nie’s comment, ‘I thought it would be better to have everything done properly given the 
circumstances.’ 

Sgt. Jason Postma’s revelation (August 24, 2009) (Volume 2, L-12):

 

 

In summary of all the collusion going on just to present me with my Month 8 fraudulent PER all I can say is 
mafia! 
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(September 20, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

(September 20, 2009) (Volume 2, L-6, Volume 2, N-16, Volume 3, W-8):

 

 

(September 21, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 
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(September 22, 2009) (Volume 3, V-12):

 

 

It was too late to do damage control. The damage that had been done was beyond repair. 
The rush to judgment by the prejudiced and targeting minds of the participants towards me 
made me and the platoon I was switched to as the ‘laughing stock’. Regardless of the 
mistake being that of the dispatcher I was already viewed as an “Undesirable”. 

(September 22, 2009) (Volume 3, V-3):

 

You DAMN right I did not! I was maliciously labeled and black-balled with the sole purpose to terminate me 
as due to my foreign background and race I was not accepted by the local mafia of racists! 
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(September 22, 2009) (Volume 3, V-3):

 

In light of this revelation it is now clear to me why PC Brockley never looked me in the eyes in the fall of 
2009 whenever we happened to be in proximity (Schedule ‘A’, page 50). 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 52:

 

Again it is worth mentioning that the damage had already been done and though it was found to be 
unsubstantiated the actions of the participants served to further racially marginalize me at the 
Detachment.  
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(September 22, 2009) (Volume 6, 57): 
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Please note the dates in the complaint intake form (including the date stamp up on the first page). They are 
all September 22, 2009 – the same date the Respondent learned that I did not query the OPP surveillance 
vehicle.  

Please note the date in the complaint intake form when any OPP supervisor first aware of substance of 
allegations: September 11, 2009: 

 

Please note the date in the point form chronology when S/Sgt. Campbell was allegedly first made aware of 
substance of allegations: September 3, 2009. 
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(September 3, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology:

 

Please note the date S/Sgt. Coleen Kohen was first made aware of the PSB complaint against me: August 
31, 2009:  

(August 31, 2009) (Volume 4, 24) (Transcribed), S/Sgt. Coleen Kohen’s notes: 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
‘The same Prob who called me when Sgt. told 
him he could be losing his job and also have a 
PSB investigation against him’ 
‘Sgt. Flindall seems to take lead on the perf 
issues and has strong dislike for Prob Jack’ 
 

 
Of particular interest, however, is the following question: How could S/Sgt. Kohen know about the PSB 
investigation on the date of the conference call (August 31, 2009) when according to S/Sgt. Campbell’s 
entry in the point form chronology the PSB matter was brought up to his attention by Sgt. Flindall on 
September 3, 2009, and it is evident from an e-mail sent by Insp. Johnston to S/Sgt. Campbell and Sgt. 
Flindall on September 11, 2009, (Volume 2, L-9) that they were to stand down and that the PSB was going 
to investigate the allegations. Hence, how could they know on August 31, 2009, that PSB was going to 
investigate the matter? The only person who could advise S/Sgt. Kohen about the PSB matter was Sgt. 
Flindall since it was his intention to discredit me as much as possible. 
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Please note the names of the officers who were made aware of the PSB investigation against me: Insp. 
Dave Lee, S/Sgt. Kohen of the OPP’s Human Resources, S/Sgt. Ron Campbell, Sgt. Robert Flindall, Sgt. Jason 
Postma, PC Shaun Filman, and PC Richard Nie. This action by S/Sgt. Flindall poisoned the minds of the 
participants. While one could say, ‘So much for the confidentiality of an internal investigation’, that would 
be a false assertion to make since the PSB investigation was fabricated with the sole purpose to terminate 
me. Hence, Sgt. Flindall deliberately brought the PSB investigation matter up during the conference call to 
alienate Regional Command Staff against me. It was Sgt. Flindall’s racial disdain towards me and his neglect 
of duty with respect to looking after me. Hence the only way he could walk on water was to have me 
terminated. No man, no problem. Furthermore, it is evident from an e-mail sent by Insp. Johnston to S/Sgt. 
Campbell and Sgt. Flindall on September 11, 2009, (Volume 2, L-9) that they were to stand down and that 
the PSB was going to investigate the allegations. Hence, how could know on August 31, 2009, that PSB was 
going to investigate the matter? 

In any case, I am amazed at how much energy and resources the Respondent expended in order to get rid 
of me. I am amazed at how inconsistent and contradictory the so called evidence in the Respondent’s 
disclosure is. Why on God’s Green Earth did the Respondent offer me employment in the first place? To 
destroy me and force me leave Canada? 

(September 22, 2009) (Volume 1, I-115 and Volume 3, Y-2):

 

PC Payne was on a “fishing trip” to dig as much potentially discreditable material on me as possible. 
Furthermore, PC Payne frequently appended a smiley/happy face emoticon after her name in her e-mail 
correspondence to Sgt. Flindall ONLY. The Tribunal may wonder what sort of a relationship the two had. Of 
importance is the fact that this e-mail was sent on the day they found out that the allegation of me running 
an undercover police vehicle plate was unsubstantiated. This new occurrence falsely implied that I 
trivialized a theft call at Burleigh Island Lodge while I was employed as a security guard and its revelation 
prejudiced the mind of Superintendent Hugh Stevenson to the point of him making a negative comment 
about my character.   
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I hope the Tribunal will take note of the date of printing of this report. Coincidentally, it is the same date 
the Respondent alleged that a Welcome letter was sent to me on December 24, 2008, as an attachment 
named WELCOME JACK.doc:   

 

Interesting, isn’t it? 

(September 22, 2009) (Volume 1, I-46):
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All these e-mails and this occurrence serve to show the OPP’s insatiable appetite for any and all information 
about me to justify the forced termination of my employment. Please note that the report was first printed 
by PC Payne (her badge number is 9931) on January 28, 2011, and then by Sgt. Flindall (his badge number is 
9740) on February 03, 2011. 

Anyway, here is the story:  

In the summer of 2005 I held a part time job of a bouncer and a night security guard at the Burleigh Island 
Loge in Burleigh Falls, Ontario. I only worked for two nights a week at the most. 

The lodge was rumored to be haunted and many staff members believed in the presence of the ghost in the 
building. I personally never believed in ghosts, but some staff members were so fearful of it that on a few 
occasions they asked me to escort them to the basement of the building to keep them safe from the ghost. 
In short, some staff members believed in the ghost while others did not and those who did not frequently 
joked about it. 

Also, in the summer of 2005 there was a Hollywood movie being filmed in Burleigh Falls – Cheaper by the 
Dozen 2 (Exhibit 113). The filming of the movie in Burleigh Falls took place over a period of six weeks and 
then the filming continued in a movie studio in Toronto for another 6 – 8 weeks. As the result of the filming 
the lodge was filled with actors, their personal assistants and body guards, costume and makeup artists and 
various movie crew personnel.  We had Piper Perabo, Carmen Electra, Tom Welling, Jaime King and other 
celebrities staying in the hotel.   

Note: Steve Martin, Eugene Levy, Bonnie Hunt and Hilary Duff were staying in privately reserved cottages in 
the Stony Lake area. One evening Bonnie Hunt came in to the front desk to check e-mails on my computer. 
As we spoke I was surprised to learn that as reserved and old fashioned as she was in her movie roles that I 
knew, that evening she was an easygoing and quite humorous person.    

And we had children actors along with their parents and even their friends staying and visiting at the hotel. 
During those six weeks there was an atmosphere of comedy and frequent parties that were held in the 
evenings on hotel premises.  
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During one of those nights when I heard a strange noise coming from the bar area and promptly went to 
investigate it I observed a male party run from the bar area towards the kitchen with what appeared to be 
bottle in his hand. I shouted, “Stop!” and pursued him. When he ran through the kitchen doors he dropped 
a bottle on the floor and when I reached the kitchen doors I slipped on the floor and fell. By the time I got 
up and got to the kitchen he had already gone upstairs through the back door and by the time I ran upstairs 
he had already entered one of the rooms. I searched the hotel floors for any clues as to where he might 
have gone with negative results.  

At that time I pondered what to do. On one hand I had a perpetrator who stole some alcohol from the bar. 
On the hand I had Hollywood actors and personnel who had been known to party a lot. I weighted the pros 
and cons of calling the police right away and decided to wait till the morning to let the hotel manager 
decide what to do.  

I recovered one of the bottles (by the way the bottles that were reported stolen were not full bottles), 
wiped the floor clean in the bar area, secured the doors and wrote that funny report about the occurrence 
in the spirit of good humor and information that only hotel staff were privy to, i.e. the ghost.  

I was later commended by the hotel owner for having the decisive insight not to call the police in the 
middle of the night due to the abundance of Hollywood guests in the hotel. The last thing they wanted was 
police involvement which could have jeopardized hotel business for something minor like that incident. I do 
not know if the day time manager was commended or reprimanded for calling the police. 

PC McDermott’s failure to add my report to the Niche RMS as a witness statement coupled with his neglect 
to speak with me directly about the incident attests to his neglect in the investigation of the incident. Had 
PC McDermott spoken with me (the only witness to the incident), as opposed to just taking a header from 
my report and plugging it into his, he would have been privy to the background story, my rationale for 
doing what I did, and the hotel owner’s position with respect to the incident. But he chose not to! 

I do know that PC Shaun Filman worked a few paid duties on site at the time. In light of that fact, please 
consider the following: 

First, when PC Filman came across the report, instead of asking me about it, he maliciously forwarded it to 
PC Payne so she could use it against me. One has to admire their information sharing. Second, when PC 
Payne learned about the report, she forwarded it to Sgt. Flindall as an urgent e-mail with the subject line 
‘Read this occurrence tonight’. Furthermore, when Sgt. Flindall learned about the report he could have 
investigated the matter by himself, but that would have defeated the purpose of his mission to terminate 
me. In short, all they had to do was to ask me about it. None of them chose to simply approach me and ask 
me about it, because the mafia had an objective of paramount importance to get rid of me. So they 
maliciously forwarded it to the Detachment Commander Insp. Johnston who in turn forwarded it to S/Sgt. 
Coleen Kohen and to Superintendent Hugh Stevenson, who in turn lacked any decisive insight whatsoever 
and added his unsubstantiated comment about my character. Their actions clearly attest to the amount of 
animosity and hatred they had towards me and a total lack of any decisive insight on their part whatsoever. 
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Again, their insatiable appetite for any information that could have been viewed as cause for concern was 
paramount and in turn further fed their prejudices towards me. 

• PC Payne’s comment:  ‘And yes it is who you're thinking it is....’ 
• Sgt. Flindall’s comment: ‘congruent with the issues we are currently facing with him now’  
• Superintendent Hugh Stevenson’s comment: ‘This information speaks to the character of this 

member’ 

Superintendent Hugh Stevenson’s comment speaks volumes of the tendency of the Upper Echelon of the 
OPP to just rubber stamp everything that comes up without asking questions. Superintendent Stevenson 
ought to have asked or directed Insp. Johnston to question me about it, but he chose not to! 

(September 23, 2009) (Volume 1, I-45):

 

S/Sgt. Colleen Kohen approved my fraudulent PER. Neither she nor anyone else from the Human Resources 
nor anyone else from the OPPA (despite my correspondence to them, Exhibit 26b) contacted me to inquire 
about my Month 5 PER being overdue by more than 2 months, a sudden and steep increase in the negative 
ratings in my Month 6 & 7 and Month 8 PERs nor about my alleged refusal to sign them. In short, no one 
contacted me to speak about what was going on. I must have been viewed as an “Undesirable” which is 
why no one wanted to be “found guilty by association” with me. 

In any case, I conclude that they either trusted my coach officers and my supervisors, who lied to them, or 
they did not care about me, which means they were in neglect of their duty. I am of the belief that the later 
applies which makes them accomplices to numerous violations under the Ontario Provincial Police Orders 
and the Ontario Human Rights Code. 
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(September 23, 2009) (Volume 3, V-3):

 

Even though I ran the plate in the lawful execution of my duties and their suspicion of my motives turned 
out to be totally false, Insp. Johnston still felt uneasy about the whole thing! The truth of the matter is that 
by September 23, 2009, the Respondent knew that I had not queried the surveillance vehicle plate on 
purpose. And even if I had queried the surveillance vehicle plate, there was absolutely nothing wrong with 
that because it was my duty to query plates during routine traffic patrols. Moreover, if I wanted to query 
the surveillance vehicle plate with malicious purpose would I really be that stupid to run it on the air over 
the police radio with my thick Russian accent for everybody to hear that? And even if I was that stupid and 
had a malicious intent then what information could have I possibly obtained by running it? It would come 
back as registered to a rental company or the Province of Ontario. Another truth is that at that time I was 
not even aware of the existence of undercover surveillance vehicles, let alone about the undercover 
registration company that the OPP used to register their surveillance vehicles with. However, no one did 
anything to stop the unsubstantiated and false complaint to the Professional Standards Bureau against me! 
Is this what Sgt. Flindall called, ‘every opportunity to succeed’?  

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 52:

 

In reality, initiating the false complaint against me was a scheme by local mafia to oppress, 
malign, isolate, discredit and terminate me! 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 45:     
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(September 23, 2009) (Volume 3, V-7):

 

 

 

The above e-mail is just another piece of evidence of Sgt. Flindall’s targeting of me. 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 45:     

 
 
(September 23, 2009) (Volume 3, V-7):
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(September 23, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):

 

(September 23, 2009) (Volume 3, V-7):

 

(September 23, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):
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(September 23, 2009) (Volume 3, V-7):

 

The words of ‘this speaks to the character of this member’ are evidence of the person in charge of Central 
Region of Ontario in the OPP’s Orillia Headquarters, Superintendent Hugh Stevenson’s conclusion that I was 
a person of bad character. This is a vexatious comment and a conclusion. His mind was now poisoned 
towards me and believed I was an “Undesirable” that slipped in through a crack in the OPP’s applicant 
screening process. He believed it worthy of mentioning to the Chief Superintendent Mike Armstrong and 
the Detective Sergeant Major of the Professional Standards Bureau Martin Graham who oversaw the 
investigation involving the fabricate internal complaint against me. 

Let us consider the following:  

• In July 2005 I worked a part time job as a night attendant at a Burleigh Island Lodge resort. 

• On July 4, 2005, an incident took place during which some alcohol was stolen from the bar. 

• The abundant presence of Hollywood personnel on site (Exhibit 113) warranted caution and not 
rushing to judgment with respect to calling police for something minor like theft of a bit of alcohol. 

• I wrote a report in the spirit of good humor and information that only the resort staff was privy to. 

• The hotel day time manager decided to call the police to investigate the incident after I had already 
gone home. 

• The investigating officer (PC McDermott) neglected his duty to question the only witness to the 
event (that is me) and instead just plugged the header from my report into his statement while also 
failing/neglecting to add me as a witness in the Niche RMS. 
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• So the header of the report made its way into a police report without my knowledge of it. 

• Over 4 years later my former coach officer (PC Filman) came across the report. 

• PC Filman informed (most likely immediately) my former “go-to” person PC Payne about it. 

• PC Payne immediately informed my former accountable shift supervisor Sgt. Flindall about it 
(September 22, 2009) (Volume 1, I-115 and Volume 3, Y-2). PC Payne’s comment:  

o ‘And yes it is who you're thinking it is....’ 

• Sgt. Flindall immediately informed Detachment Commander Insp. Mike Johnston about it 
(September 22, 2009) (Volume 1, I-46). Sgt. Flindall’s comment:  

o ‘congruent with the issues we are currently facing with him now’ 

• Insp. Mike Johnston immediately informed S/Sgt. Campbell and S/Sgt. Coleen Kohen about it 
(September 23, 2009) (Volume 3, V-7) and Superintendent Hugh Stevenson about it (September 23, 
2009) (Volume 3, V-7). 

• S/Sgt. Kohen immediately informed Insp. Dave Lee about it (September 23, 2009) (Volume 3, V-7). 

• Superintendent Hugh Stevenson immediately informed Chief Superintendent Mike Armstrong about 
it (September 23, 2009) (Volume 3, V-7) and very straightforward asked him to consider the 
information that spoke (negatively) about my character. Superintendent Hugh Stevenson’s 
comments:  

o ‘I would ask that this information be considered.’ 

o ‘This information speaks to the character of this member’ 
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Levels of indirection: Date Occurrence 

↓ July 4, 2005. Theft of alcohol 

↓ July 4, 2005 My report Re: Theft of alcohol 

↓ 
July 2005 PC McDermott’s incompetent investigation Re: Theft of 

alcohol 

↓ 
September 2009 PC Filman’s finding of the report Re: PC McDermott’s 

incompetent investigation Re: Theft of alcohol 4 years later 

↓ September 22, 2009 PC Payne’s excitement over it and immediate usage of it 

↓ September 22, 2009 Sgt. Flindall’s immediate usage of it 

↓ September 23, 2009 Insp. Johnston immediate usage of it 

↓ September 23, 2009 S/Sgt. Coleen Kohen’s immediate usage of it 

↓ September 23, 2009 Superintendent Stevenson’s immediate usage of it 

 
September 23, 2009 Chief Superintendent Armstrong’s consideration of it in his 

decision to terminate m. 

 
By the time the report made it to Chief Superintendent Armstrong it was an indirection of the ninth 
degree and it was used along with other lies about me to terminate me. 

Could the Tribunal just imagine the Respondent’s insatiable appetite for any information that could have 
been viewed and twisted into being negative about me?   

Furthermore, I wonder what the Counsel would have to say about the degree of hearsay of Superintendent 
Hugh Stevenson’s comment:  

o  ‘This information speaks to the character of this member’ 

 

  



116 
 

(September 23, 2009) (Volume 1, I-93):

 

 

(September 23, 2009) (Volume 1, I-93):
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(September 23, 2009) (Volume 6, 59):

 

It is so alarming that no words can adequately describe my feelings. On September 22, 2009, it was realized 
by the OPP that the dispatcher had ran the wrong plate and this realization was communicated by Sgt. 
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Flindall via e-mail to D/Sgt. Thompson of the Professional Standards Bureau and to Peterborough County 
OPP Detachment Commander Insp. Mike Johnston – hence the OPP.  

 

 

However, the allegation of me associating with “Undesirables” was still moving ahead. Hence, the only way 
it was moving ahead was because of the photograph that I showed to PC Filman and PC Brockley earlier in 
the year. They were out to get me no matter what. All I can say about them is mafia! 

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 
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(September 23, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 3, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 

 

 

 

(September 23, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 
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(September 23, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (January 27, 2012), Sgt. Butorac’s notes: 

 

 

WED 23 SEP 09 
on - 1700 
off - 0500 
[black] 
 
1700 Shift prep 
1810 Served Jack, M  
P/C with internal  
complaint 
# 2545009-0173 
paperwork/RMS/DAR 
0500 OD 

 
Serving me with the Notice of Internal Complaint must have been the highlight of the shift as no other 
meaningful entries were made during the entire shift. 
 

(September 23, 2009) (Volume 1, I-93 and Volume 6, 58):

 

I would hasten to say that reading this e-mail made Sgt. Flindall’s day. 
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(September 23/24, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 
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(September 23/24, 2009) (Volume 2, M), PC Nie’s notes: 
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 (September 24, 2009) (Volume 2, M), PC Nie’s notes: 
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(September 23, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology: 
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My responses to the above 4 bullet point entries are as follows: 

Response to the 1st bullet point entry is as follows:  

I find PC Nie’s comment ‘I didn’t want to know details’ hypocritical yet somewhat amusing because 
according to S/Sgt. Coleen Kohen’s notes PC Nie was a participant in the teleconference call where the PSB 
investigation against me was brought up: 

(August 31, 2009) (Volume 4, 24), S/Sgt. Kohen’s notes (Transcribed): 

 
 
 

 

 
 
1400 Conference call re Probationary Jack  
On conference were: Insp. Dave Lee, S/Sgt. Ron 
Campbell, Cst. Filman, Sgt. Flindall, Sgt. Postma, 
Cst. Nie. 
 
‘The same Prob who called me when Sgt. told 
him he could be losing his job and also have a 
PSB investigation against him’ 
 

 
Response to the 2nd bullet point entry is as follows:  

Two observations noteworthy of special attention could be made from this entry.  

• How could have I known on the day the Notice of the Internal Complaint was served to me that it 
was in reference to the guys (“Undesirables”) I worked out in the gym? The answer is very simple: 
Because when Sgt. Butorac served me with the notice he told me to that it was in reference to some 
guys I worked out in a gym and that I should be embarrassed about it. I immediately recalled 
showing the photograph to PC Filman and PC Brockley back in the winter of 2009 and understood 
what it was about.  

• PC Nie contradicts himself as how could have I stopped going around them once I became a police 
officer in 2009 when I had not spoken with two of them for over five (in actuality six) years? 
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Response to the 3rd bullet point entry is as follows:  

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 

 

Rebuttal to PCS-066P (Month 9) (Exhibit 59):

 

 

 



127 
 

Response to the 4th bullet point entry is as follows:  

The story is true. The point I was making was more of a consolation to myself (because of the 
discrimination I was being subjected to) and my desire to make PC Nie aware of another person who might 
look like a white Canadian because he had an English name, but was in fact Russian. This incident was a 
vain attempt on my part to elicit some acknowledgment that I was trying so hard to just be accepted and to 
demonstrate to PC Nie that it is not easy to master a foreign language (PC Nie could not even pronounce 
the Russian name properly). PC Nie’s documentation of this point with the notation of ‘very odd’ is 
evidence of his narrow-mindedness and his mission to document anything and everything concerning me 
no matter how insignificant it might have seemed to have been. 

(September 24, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):

 

 

(September 24, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (April 5, 2012):
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(September 24, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (March 13, 2012), PC Jack’s notes: 
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(September 24, 2009) Counsel’s additional disclosure (January 27, 2012), Sgt. Butorac’s notes: 

 

 

THU 24 SEP 09 
on - 1700 
off - 0500 
?A – 1-075 
[black] 
1700 Shift prep 
1800 Shift meeting 
Met with P/C Jack + Nie 
& Jack presented with 
last evaluation of 
Flindall & Filman. 
He asked to sign  
his last evaluation + 
attach rebuttal  
but I ??? 
gave already signed 
so I gave rebuttal 
to S/Sgt. Campbell tray 
to send it on. 
0500 OD 

 
That is when I was presented with my Month 8 fraudulent PER. On September 24, 2009! Please consider 
the timing: 

• On September 23, 2009, I was smashed with the false internal complaint against me. 
• On September 24, 2009, I was smashed with the fraudulent Month 8 PER with 17 ‘Does Not Meet 

Requirements’ and a falsified refusal to sign it. 

Once has to “complement” Sgt. Flindall on his performance! If that is how they 
fabricate/falsify evidence about a fellow police officer, one has to naturally wonder about 
the abuse of their authority and power in “serving” the public. 
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(September 24, 2009) (Volume 3, BB) Point Form Chronology: 

 

 

My responses to the above 3 bullet point entries are as follows: 

• I do not know what that incident was in reference to. However, the fact that PC Nie failed to bring it 
to my attention, but chose to document it instead was because it was something “negative” about 
me that he observed. 

• I remember speaking with the paramedic, but I do not remember the context of our conversation. 
While I am very unpleasantly surprised at the paramedic’s comment (if it did take place) ‘that guy 
can’t think outside the box eh?’ I am not surprised of PC Nie’s negative documentation of it. The 
paramedic’s comment and the rolling of his eyes are filled with racial prejudice. The Tribunal can 
see clearly the racial prejudice of my respondents and consequently the racially charged 
atmosphere of my work environment at the detachment by the actions of this country paramedic. 
On the contrary, who was the real person that could not think out of the box? If this was an incident 
in Toronto there would never have been such a comment and neither such an action of rolling of 
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one’s eyes. PC Nie’s comment also says that what the paramedic picked up on within a short time 
frame, the whole detachment was fully aware of already. It is nothing but a racist view and I thank 
Counsel for the Respondent for providing me with this crucial piece of evidence.  

In regards to the ‘that guy can’t think outside the box eh?’ comment please consider Sgt. Haennel and Sgt. 
Whitney’s observation of me which they noted in the following report (Volume 6, 55): 

 

 

Please further note that it were members from Peterborough Detachment that had concerns 
about me. 
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Response to the 3rd bullet point entry is as follows:  

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Michael Jack (Schedule A): 

 

 

Anticipated evidence of Mr. Steve Ryan (Exhibit 49): 
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(September 24, 2009) (Volume 2, N-17):

 

Note the ‘I’ve done this on purpose to have him work outside of his comfort level’. That was a deliberate 
and malicious act of Sgt. Flindall. There is absolutely no explanation one can provide to justify this action of 
his to deliberately move me outside of my so called ‘comfort level’. My health was already being impacted 
on by the racially charged atmosphere of my workplace filled with individuals possessing an insatiable 
appetite to do me harm and not see me succeed. Apart from this, that statement of Sgt. Flindall is again in 
dissonance with his officer’s notes of July 31, 2009, ‘PC Jack going to be afforded every opportunity to 
succeed’. 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 30:
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(September 25, 2009) (Volume 2, L-2 and Volume 3, W-13):

 

Wow! The amount of collusion in my PER and WIP and the insatiable desire to give me as many negative 
ratings as possible was even making PC Nie want to change Federal Statues rating from a ‘Meets 
Requirements’ to a ‘Does Not Meet requirements.’ PC Nie was actually asking that PC Filman amend his 
comments to support a ‘Does Not Meet Requirements’ rating. It was clear that I met the requirements and 
the comments supported it and hence the WIP for that section was submitted in error. Yet PC Nie 
requested that the WIP plan for this section be kept and the comments and rating be changed. More 
alarming is that these racists were gambling for Maple Leaf hockey tickets at my expense. 

Please note the excerpt ‘this is where the leaf tickets come in’. This piece of evidence flies in the face of 
Counsel’s Response to the Application that Sgt. Flindal and PC Nie are not “close friends” and do not 
socialize outside of work. 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 30: 
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*********************************************************************************************** 
↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓↓ 
 
Further proof that the Respondent contravened the Ontario Provincial Police Orders: 

(September 18, 2009) (Volume 1, I-45):

 

While S/Sgt. Campbell’s signature is present on my Month 8 PER (Exhibit 27, pages 11 - 12), there is an 
absence of Insp. Johnston’s signature contrary to what he stated in his e-mail to PC Nie. The manner of 
presentation of this PER as directed by Insp. Johnston was in direct contravention of the Ontario Provincial 
Police Orders. If the inspector and everyone else could contravene Police Orders, how could they expect 
me to comply with the Police Orders and sign the fraudulent PER? 
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(September 25, 2009) (Volume 2, N-2):

 

Apparently my Month 8 PER was disclosed to me on September 25, 2009, after it had been signed off and 
fraudulently printed “REFUSED” in place of my signature (Exhibit 27, pages 11 - 12): 

 



138 
 

 

I never refused to sign it! Only the Respondent knows who inscribed the word ‘REFUSED’ in place of my 
signature as no evaluation meeting ever took place! 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Law Enforcement, 2.51.1: Supervision – Member (Volume 7, 1): 

 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Probationary Constable Evaluation Report Guidelines (Volume 7, 5):

 

Ontario Provincial Police Orders, Probationary Constable Evaluation Report Guidelines (Volume 7, 5):

 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 13:

 

↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑↑ 
*********************************************************************************************** 
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(September 25, 2009) (Volume 1, I-116):

 

When returned on duty on September 9, 2009, I was ready to sign my Month 6 & 7 PER (Exhibit 24) after I 
had perused it and prepared a rebuttal to it (my rebuttal to Month 6 & 7 PER, Volume 1 - 115 to 116, J & K, 
pages 3 – 9): 

 

I was deprived of that opportunity! The word “Refused” had already been there and it had already moved 
ahead (Exhibit 24, page 11): 
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(September 27, 2009) (Volume 1, I-44):

 

When I asked PC Nie how to locate a certain address in the Niche RMS he immediately accused me of 
playing mind games with him and subsequently negatively rated me in the Attitude Towards Learning 
section in my Month 9 PER (Exhibit 32): 
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Rebuttal to PCS-066P (Month 9) (Exhibit 59):

 

 

 

 

Moreover, while at the Provincial Police Academy we were trained on the usage of the Niche RMS for only 
three days. During that training the instructors pointed out that it would take a couple of years to learn the 
system properly (Exhibit 13c, page 6): 
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Niche RMS is a very sophisticated system, which constantly evolves. Even experienced officers are 
constantly seeking advice regarding Niche RMS let alone a probationary officer. The training one gets is the 
bare minimum and one has to get familiar through trial and error, which needless to say takes years to 
accomplish. 

 (September 28, 2009) (Volume 1, I-19):

 

It is nice to know they expressed some interest in reading my rebuttal to my evaluation. Though S/Sgt. 
Campbell failed to mention which evaluation my rebuttal was in response to it is evident from Sgt. 
Butorac’s correspondence to S/Sgt. Campbell on September 25, 2009, that the rebuttal was in response to 
my Month 6 & 7 PER, which I submitted upon returning to duty on September 9, 2009. None of them spoke 
to me about my rebuttal for doing so would have been to admit their own negligence with respect to 
proper supervision and building me up. 

 

(September 29, 2009) (Volume 3, X), S/Sgt. Campbell’s notes: 

 

  
 

(September 29, 2009) S/Sgt. Campbell’s transcribed notes pertaining to Constable Michael Jack:
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(September 29, 2009) (Volume 2, N-19):

 

(September 29, 2009) (Volume 2, N-18):

 

It is nice to know that Sgt. Dave McNeely felt I was correctable. But Sgt. McNeely was an independent 
assessor and most importantly an outsider to the Peterborough County OPP Detachment. That is why he 
stated that neither me nor the public were in danger! Same as Dr. Lapalme did, just over a year prior 
(Volume 6, 35):
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I have been asserting all along that only a few people had a problem with me – all of them were local to 
Peterborough! They were very territorial and could not tolerate that a foreigner, worst yet a highly 
educated and skilled Russian Jew, was going to police their people on their territory. They pulled the strings 
and targeted me with all they had. Local mafia! 

(September 29, 2009) (Volume 2, N-19):

 

(September 29, 2009) (Volume 2, N-19):

 

How could Sgt. Taylor say that it would require a considerable investment in time to get me up to speed in 
regards to my driving when according to my driving assessment, and despite the stress I was under, I was 
rated to be an above average driver? That just does not make sense! 

Hence, the effects of the treatment I was subjected to at the Peterborough County OPP Detachment had an 
effect on my driving abilities and it was this effect that had Sgt. Taylor puzzled. He obviously had no idea 
what I was being put through by some members at the Peterborough County OPP Detachment. He was not 
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privy to the racial and derogatory treatment I was subjected to at the Peterborough County OPP 
Detachment. Sgt. Taylor was a nice and decent person and I enjoyed interacting with him. 

(September 29, 2009) (Volume 3, V-4):

 

(September 29, 2009) (Volume 2, N-19):

 

Hearing that I was salvageable must have been a disappointment to S/Sgt. Campbell hence he ordered the 
officers to keep this under the hat. The Tribunal needs to know why S/Sgt. Campbell did not want this 
information out. I had a right to know this information. What was so wrong in letting me know? Please 
consider that by September 29, 2009: 

• I had been falsely charged under the HTA, 
• I had been under the fabricated investigation by the PSB,  
• I was smashed with the fraudulent Month 8 PER with 17 ‘Does Not Meet Requirements’,  
• I had a Henchman attached to me with an umbilical cord to watch and document negatively my 

every move, 
• I had not been served with a single positive document, 
• I was truly viewed and treated as an “Undesirable. 

If anything, letting me know that I was making positive progress would have lifted my spirits up! All they 
had to do was let me know this information and arrange for the additional training. The truth, however, is 
that the Respondent did not want to invest the time in me and they did not want to do that because they 
had already written me off as an officer and were just waiting for December to roll along.  

How could the Counsel for the Respondent make the following statement in light of the aforementioned? 
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Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 55: 

 

The Tribunal will see the truth at this hearing and know that the Counsel for the Respondent is being 
deliberately manipulative in making the following assertion: 

Counsel’s Response to the Application (HRTO 2010-07633-I), paragraph 54:

 

It is a fact that the Respondent does not want the Tribunal to hear that Mr. Harry Allen Chase and 
Constable Lloyd Tapp experienced the same violations that I did at the Peterborough County OPP 
Detachment. 

It is also a fact that the Respondent does not want the Tribunal to rule in my favor for that would mean 
Public Disclosure and a big embarrassment for the OPP. This is why the Respondent has been so eager in 
the past to negotiate settlements prior to any application culminating in a ruling.  

On another note: The Respondent should take note that the Applicant is aware of two other applications 
currently before the Tribunal involving two OPP Sergeants.  

 


